Canadi an Railway O fice of Arbitration

Case No. 2617

Heard in Cal gary, Tuesday, 9 May 1995

concer ni ng

Canadi an National Railway Conpany

and

Br ot her hood of Mai ntenance of Way Enpl oyees

ex parte

Di sput e:

M. G Gariano, Bridgeman, was assessed discipline of 15
dermerit marks for allegedly reporting late for work on June 21
1994 which led to his discharge due to accurmul ati on of denerit
mar ks.

Ex Parte Statenment of |ssue

The Conpany alleges that on June 21, 1994, M. Gariano was 45
mnutes |late reporting to the work site.

It is the contention of the Brotherhood that M. Gariano was
unjustly dealt with by the Conpany as he had mnade prior
arrangenents with his foreman to neet at another |ocation

The Brotherhood has requested that M. Gariano be reinstated
with full wages, seniority, benefits, etc.

The Conpany has denied the Brotherhood’ s contention and
declined the Brotherhood’ s request.

for the Brotherhood:

(sgd. )G Schnei der

Syst em Federati on General Chairman

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. Noyes — Labour Relations Oficer, Ednonton
B. Laidlaw - Labour Relations O ficer, Ednonton
G Smal | — Assi stant Manager, B&B

J. Barker — Foreman, B&B

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

Robt. A. Philp — Counsel

G. Schnei der— System Federati on General Chairnman, W nnipeg

R. Liberty — Secretary/Treasurer, W nnipeg

G Gariano - Gievor

award of the Arbitrator

Upon a review of the evidence, the Arbitrator is satisfied
that the grievor was late for work on June 21, 1994. The evi dence
of Supervisor Jim Barker, which the Arbitrator accepts, indicates
that on the day prior, upon being advised that the crew was to
neet at the Esso station in Edson at 6:00 a.m, M. Gariano
responded that he would either be at the Esso station at 6:00
a.m, or if he was not, that he would be at the crossing | ocation
at mle 17.45 in tine for the conmencenment of work, at or about
6:30 a.m In fact the grievor only arrived at the «crossing at
6:45 a.m In the result, it is common ground that he was fifteen
m nutes |ate for work.

The real issue to be resolved is whether the assessment of
fifteen denerits, resulting in the discharge of M. Gariano for
an accunul ation of denerit marks, was an appropriate disciplinary
result in the circunstances. In mtigation the Brotherhood argues
a nunber of points, stressing the fact that there was sone
confusion in the grievor’s mnd as to the starting tine, as the
crew had been given different starting tines in the weeks
previ ous, dependi ng on whether they were working at the crossing
or at an nearby bridge |ocation. Counsel for the Brotherhood al so



notes that there was in fact no productive work being done when
the grievor did appear at the crossing, some fifteen mnutes
late, as the crew was inactive while awaiting the arrival of
Foreman Col i n Hai nes.

The Conpany points to the grievor's prior disciplinary record
in support of the decision to assess fifteen denerits against him
and to terminate his services. It also brings to the Arbitrator’s
attention letters of protest witten by the grievor to the
Conpany’ s Vice-President, as well as to the Mnister of
Transport, concerning his termnation and general allegations of
harassment by the Conpany. This evidence, it submits, should be
taken into account in considering the grievor’s potential for
rehabilitation and reinstatenent.

On balance, the Arbitrator is inclined to agree with Counse
for the Brotherhood that the decision of the Conpany to assess
fifteen denerits, resulting in the discharge of M. Gariano,
should be assessed in light of the facts as they existed at the
time of the Conpany’s decision. In the circunstances, evidence of
subsequent events, while admi ssible, can be given little weight
in determining the equities as they stood at that tinme.

Vi | e t he Arbitrator agrees that the grievor’s prior
di sciplinary record cannot be disregarded, the fact remains that
an enployee of sone ten years’ service was fired on the strength
of his having been late for work by fifteen mnutes, in
ci rcunst ances where there was in fact no |l oss of productivity to
the Conpany, as his crew was not yet at work when he did arrive
In all of the circunstances, | am not persuaded that a
substitution of penalty at this time, at a sufficient degree of
severity, would not be sufficient to bring home to M. Gariano
the inportance of being tinely in his attendance at work in the
future. In light of the fact that he had received a previous
rem nder to that effect on June 9, 1994, and that hi s
di sciplinary record stood at a precarious level at the tine of
the culmnating incident, | amsatisfied that this is not an
appropriate case for conpensation, but that the substitution of a
period of suspension, with the renoval of the fifteen denerits
assessed, is appropriate in the circunmstances.

The Arbitrator therefore directs that the gri evor be
reinstated into his enmploynent forthwith, w thout conpensation
and wi thout |oss of seniority, with the fifteen denerits assessed
to be removed from his record.

May 18, 1995(sgd.) M CHEL G PICHER

ARBI TRATOR



